



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3233]

TUESDAY, THE 4th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B KRISHNA MOHAN

WRIT PETITION NO: 12025/2014

Between:

- 1.R.E.V.G. RAGHUNADHA RAJU, S/O VENKATA NARASIMHA RAJU, AGED 44 YEARS, R/O K.V. PODU, MALIKIPURAM VILLAGE & MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 2.S. SRIRAMA MURTHY, S/O VENKATA REDDY, AGED 44 YEARS, R/O D.NO.3-97/2, MALIKIPURAM VILLAGE AND MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 3.G.C.S.V.V. BHASKARA REDDY,, S/O RAMACHANDRA REDDY, 38 YRS, R/O D.NO.2-31, RAVURIVARI STREET, MALIKIPURAM VILLAGE AND MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 4.G. BABY PADMA KUMARI,, W/O SRINIVASA RAO, 44 YEARS, R/O D.NO.3-10-2, R/O MALIKIPURAM VILLAGE AND MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 5.G. SRINIVASA RAO, S/O VEERA RAGHAVULU, 44 YEARS, R/O D.NO.4-69, NEAR DAILY MARKET, LAKKAVARAM, MALIKIPURAM MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 6.G. SURYANARAYANA, S/O MARIYYA, AGED ABOUT 40 YEARS, R/O D.NO.4-239/1, VENUGOPALAPETA, LAKKAVARAM, MALIKIPURAM MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 7.O. PAPAYAMMA, W/O VENKATESWARA RAO, 46 YEARS, R/O NEAR OLD MANDAL OFFICE, MALIKPURAM VILLAGE AND MANDAI, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT. ALL THE PETITIONERS ARE WORKING IN THE 6TH RESPONDENT HIGH SCHOOL AS TEACHING AND NON TEACHING STAFF.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.THE GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH REP BY ITS PRINCIPAL, SECRETARY, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, HYDERABAD.
- 2.THE COMMISSIONER AND DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH, HYDERABAD.
- 3.THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF SCHOOL EDUCATION, KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 4.THE DISTRICT EDUCATIONAL OFFICER, DISTRICT EDUCATIONAL OFFICE, KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 5.THE DEPUTY EDUCATIONAL OFFICER DY EDUCATIONAL OFFICE, AMALAPURAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 6.A F D T JUNIOR COLLEGE HIGH SCHOOL, MALIKIPURAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT REP.BY ITS SECRETARY AND CORRESPONDENT, M.V. SATYANARAYANA, S/O SATYANARAYANA MURTHY 65 YEARS, R/O MLIKIPURAM V AND MANDAL, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Order or direction, declaring the Proceedings issued by the 3rd respondent Rc.No.4625/(B1)B4/2013, dated 28-2-2014 at the instance of the respondents 1 and 2 and 4 and 5 as illegal and contrary to the provisions of Education Act and the Rules made there under and in contravention of G.O.Ms.No.135, dated 13-11-2003 consequently direct the respondents 1 to 5 to approve the appointments of Petitioners in the 6th Respondent institution from 17-10-2001 and pay salaries to them from 17-10-2001 i.e., from their date of joining in aided posts by fixing various pay scales which are enjoying by the present aided staff and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2014(WVMP 2303 OF 2014

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased vacate the interim orders dt. 16.06.2014, in WPMP No. 15110/14, in WP No. 12025 of 2014

IA NO: 2 OF 2014(WPMP 15110 OF 2014

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the respondents to reconsider and take decision on the proposals submitted by the 6th respondent management dated 18-12-2013 and 17-1-2014 in respect of appointments of Petitioners herein in-terms of G.O.Ms.No.135, dated 13-11-2003, pending disposal of the Writ Petition before this Hon'ble Court, and pass

IA NO: 3 OF 2014(WPMP 15111 OF 2014

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the respondents 1 to 5 herein to produce the records relating to the selection proposal submitted by the 6th respondent with regard to the selection and appointment of the petitioners herein to the 3rd respondent, pending disposal of the Writ Petition before this Hon'ble Court, and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION (AP)

2.Y V ANIL KUMAR

3.GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION

The Court made the following Order:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for the respondents. The respondent Nos.1 to 5 filed counter affidavit.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that, now that the 6th respondent college is under the control of the D.E.O. In this writ petition, the proceedings of the 3rd respondent dated 28.02.2014 was challenged.

3. As per the orders of this court dated 21.07.2026, the learned Assistant Government Pleader appearing for the respondents submitted the written instructions of the 4th respondent dated 07.07.2026 stating that the petitioners are being continued in the 6th respondent school and the interim orders of the erstwhile High Court of Andhra Pradesh dated 16.06.2014 was complied with. The 6th respondent school also addressed a letter to the 4th respondent dated 06.07.2026 furnishing the particulars of the petitioners.

4. However, the learned counsel for the petitioners submits that, till now the petitioners are not drawing salaries and they are not being paid by the respondents. The learned counsel for the petitioners further submits that the anomalies pointed out in the impugned proceedings of the 3rd respondent dated 28.02.2014 are not in existence now in view of the subsequent developments as the 6th respondent furnished the

necessary documents to the authority concerned and the writ appeal preferred bearing No.70 of 2014 was already disposed of along with batch of writ appeals and the same was confirmed by the Hon'ble Apex Court. In view of the same, the respondent authorities concerned are required to look at afresh on the grievance of the petitioners.

5. In view of the above said facts and circumstances, the petitioners are permitted to submit their representation along with all the necessary documents in support of their claim to the respondent authorities concerned submitting through proper channel within a period of two (2) weeks from the date of receipt of this order. On receipt of the same, the respondent authorities concerned shall consider and dispose of the same strictly in accordance with law by hearing all the parties concerned including the petitioners giving due opportunity and upon verification of the records appropriate orders shall be passed on its own merits as expeditiously as possible preferably within a period of two (2) months thereafter.

6. Accordingly, the writ petition is disposed of. Interim order if any deemed to have been vacated. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, Interlocutory Applications pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE B. KRISHNA MOHAN

04.08.2026
NNN